GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 51 of 1993

The Local Government Act, 1991 (Act No. 22 of 1991)

The Local Government (Establishment of Councils) and (Transfer and Vesting) (Amendment) Order, 1993

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *three* and subsection (3) of section *one hundred and twenty-one* of the Local Government Act, 1991, the following Order is hereby made;

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government ^{Title} (Establishment of Councils) and (Transfer and Vesting) (Amendment) Order, 1993 and may be read as one with the Local Government (Establishment of Councils) and (Transfer and Vesting) Order, 1991 hereinafter referred to as the principal Order.

2. The principal Order is amended in the Schedule—

Amendment

(a) by the deletion of:

- (i) in item 16 of Lusaka Rural Lusaka Rural District Council and the substitution therefor of Chongwe Chongwe District Council;
- (ii) in item 30 of Kabwe Rural Kabwe Rural District Council and the substitution therefor of Chibombo Chibombo District Council.

(b) by the insertion after item 55 of the following:

- 56. Kafue Kafue District Council
- 57. Kapiri Mposhi Kapiri Mposhi District Council
- 58. Nakonde Nakonde District Council
- 59. Nyimba Nyimba District Council
- 60. Siavonga Siavonga District Council
- 61. Sinazongwe Sinazongwe District Council

LUSAKA 2nd April, 1993 M. C. SATA, Minister of Local Government and Housing

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P. O. Box 30136, 10100, Lusaka. Price K25.00 each.